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Dear John Greenewald: 
 
This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act (FOIA/PA) request received in this 
office November 15, 2016 regarding all records pertaining to COW2016000751, case processing notes, 
internal agency communications. 
 
We have completed the review of all documents and have identified 119 pages that are responsive to your 
request.  Enclosed are 5 pages released in their entirety and 114 pages released in part.  We have reviewed 
and have determined to release all information except those portions that are exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552 (b)(6) of the FOIA.   
 
Exemption (b)(6) permits the government to withhold all information about individuals in personnel, 
medical and similar files where the disclosure of such information would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy.  The types of documents and/or information we have withheld may consist 
of birth certificates, naturalization certificates, drivers’ licenses, social security numbers, home addresses, 
dates of birth, or various other documents and/or information belonging to a third party that are 
considered personal. 
 
As a matter of administrative discretion, we are releasing computer codes found on system screen prints 
previously withheld under exemption b(2). There may be additional documents that contain discretionary 
releases of exempt information.  We will identify discretionary releases within the record.  These 
discretionary releases do not waive our ability to invoke applicable FOIA exemptions for similar or 
related information in the future.  
 
The enclosed record consists of the best reproducible copies available.  Certain pages may contain marks 
that appear to be blacked-out information. Such black marks would have been present prior to our receipt 
of the file and are not information we have withheld under the provisions of the FOIA or PA. 
 
If you wish to appeal this determination, you may write to the USCIS FOIA/PA Appeals Office, 150 
Space Center Loop, Suite 500, Lee's Summit, MO 64064-2139, within 90 days of the date of this letter.  
Both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.” 
 
The National Records Center does not process petitions, applications or any other type of benefit under 
the Immigration and Nationality Act.  If you have questions or wish to submit documentation relating to a 
matter pending with the bureau, you must address these issues with your nearest District Office. 
 

National Records Center 
P.O. Box 648010 
Lee's Summit, MO  64064-8010 
 

December 2, 2016 COW2016001105 
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All FOIA/PA related requests, including address changes, must be submitted in writing and be signed by 
the requester.  Please include the NRC number listed above on all correspondence with this office. 
Requests may be mailed to the FOIA/PA Officer at the PO Box listed at the top of the letterhead, or sent 
by fax to 816-350-5785.  You may also submit FOIA/PA related requests to our e-mail address at 
uscis.foia@uscis.dhs.gov.     
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jill A. Eggleston 
Director, FOIA Operations 
 
Enclosure(s) 
 
 



(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning All; 

I I (b)(6) 

I 
Tuesday. November 15. 2616 7:22 AM 

FOIA Request COW201600110S regarding COW2016000751 
COW2016001105 Request Letter. pdf; Updated SJG Staffing Sheet 14.pdf 

I 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

' ' 

(b)(a) Thank you, 

\NARI'iiNC: This documcut is FOR o'FFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It routaius iul<mnatiouthatmay be 
cxcmptll·om public release uuder the Freedom ollulimuatiou Art (5 U.S. C. 552). This <locumcul is lobe coutrolled. haudlcd, 
trausmittcd, di:-;tributcfL :md disposed of in acC'onl:mcc with DHS policy relating to Scnsitin~ But Undassilicd (SBU) inf()J'mation and is 
not to he rclcas..:d to the public or other personnel who do not h;n'C a valid "uccdwtowknow" without prior approval h·om the orif,~nator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

I I 
Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:31AM 

(b)(6) 

RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
Updated SIG Staffing Sheet 14.pdf 

Nothing here. Attached staffing sheet. 

I (b)(6) 

I 
Sdill. 

I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters; memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Alta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

vVARNINC: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY <FOUO). It contains iullmnationthatmay be 
cxcmptli·mn public release under the Freedom oflnlimnation Act (.1 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, 
transmitted, distributed, aiHI disposed of in accordance 11ith DHS policy relating to Sensitive But Undassilicd (SBU) ini(mnation awl is 
uot to be released to the publ{c or other personnel who do not have a valid ~ncccfwto-kumy" without prior appro\'al frmn the ori.~-,>inator. 

1 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 

I I 
Tuesday, November lS, 2616 7:33AM 

To: 
Subject: COW2016001105 
Attachments: Updated SIG Staffing Sheet 14.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Pro.pdf 

Here is my completed st;1ffi113 sheet. No Records located. 

(b)(6) 

I 

1 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:46AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
' 

Hil·---·' 
I sent my response tol._ ___ .tn October 4'", do you need me to do something else? Thanks[J 

(b)(6) 

From 
Sent: 1 November 1~. LUlfi 7:22 AM 

(b)(6) 

I 
SUOject: FOIA Request I...UWLUlbUUllU~ regar01ng \...uvv.oulbUUU/~1 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

' 
W:\HNING: This dorumcnt is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains iufommtionthatmay be 

exempt JJ·om public release und~...:r the Frccdo.m or In!Onmltiou Act (5 l.I.S.C. :'i.'J2). This donmwnt is to b~ controlled, handled, 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:47 AM 
To: 
Cc: 
Sub"ect: FW: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Re uest • Mohamed Atta q 
Attachments: 2016_10_04_06_31_19.pdf 

D 
See below. Let me know if I need to do something else. ThanksD 

From1 I 
Sent: 1 uesaay, ucrooer U't, 2016 6:33AM 

J 

(b)(6) 

I 
Subject: RE: USers Freedom or rntormation Act Kequest • Monamed Atta 

I I 
1 conducted a key word search of both my in box and sent e-mail folders using the following terms "mohammed", 

"atta", "mohammed atta", "Muhammad" and "moha" and found the attached records. Thanksl I 

lh\ln\ 

Fromj 1 
§cot I hqrsdav Seg@mber 29 )(if6 z·gz AM 

.~1 ------------------------------~1 Subject: RE: users Freedom of Information Act Request- Mohamed Atta 

Good morning, 
On July 29 I sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USCIS received asking for any records discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how td process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 

5 



/\ 

Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how 
USCIS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. 

Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: Thls document is· FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act {S U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

Good Morning, 
USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a,researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USCIS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Please condGct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Atta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as ·much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

(b)(6) If you have any auestions you can contact me directly at my contact information below ot.._ ___ _,~t 

I I 
v/r, 

I I (b)(6) 

2 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY {FOUO). It contains information that may be e<empt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S. C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need•to·know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

3 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2016 2:35 PM 
To: 
Subject: 

I I 
Mohammad Atta 

D 
We received a request today for Mohammad Alta's A-file (911 hijacker). How are we handling these requests? 

Thank you, 

D (b)(6) 

1 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: . 

To: 
Thursday, January 28, 2016 4:39 PM 

I I 
Subject RE: Mohammad Atta 

Referthe request to DHS. Thanks,O 

From:l I 
;c:..~nt~·· ~;;i~iiiiii~ry1 ZIIB, 2016 2:35 PM 
I 
Subject: Monammaa tta 

I I 

(b)(6) 

We received a request today for Mohammad Atta's A·file (911 hijacker). How are we handling these requests? 

Thank you, 

D . (b)(6) 

9 



I 

(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2016 5:58 PM 
To: 
Subject: RE: Mohammad Atta 

0 
I am weii.We can talk tomorrow.! will send you an email in the morning. 

I 
Fm~ I 
Sent:~Mi'fo~n~dl'!!ia~y,"'F~e~br~ui'll'a~ryi""zl'l2"", 2"'6"f'!6'!14'!'l:41'1!§1"1'PIIM,_ ___ ... (b)(6) 
To:i I 
Subject: [Externai_Sender] Mohammad Atta 

Hil I 
Hope all is well with you! Wondered if you would have a minute or two to talk about the FOIA requests for • 

Mohammad Atta's file? Let me know when you are available, 1 need to pick your brain as to what we did© . Thankso 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

I 
Tuesdah February 23, 2616 5:38 AM 

lftE: Mo ammad da • 
I 

D 
( 

I 

(b)(E 

(b)(6) 

I am free now. If you can chat now please call me ati._ ___ _.Fhanks. 

I 

I 

sent: Monday, February 22. 26ib 4:Sd PM r 1 · 
Sub]\!ct: (External_5ender] Mohammad Atta 

I 

Hil I 
Hope all is well with you! Wondered if you would have a minute or two to talk about the FOIA requests for 

Mohammad Att~? Let me know when you are available, I need to pick your brain as to what we 
did© ThanksW 

1 
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I 

I I (b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

I 
1 talked tcC:J He confirmed that USCIS FOIA never had the A-file; FBI took physical control over the file and 

advised us to respond to all FOIA requests using b(7)(a), withheld in full. He said thac::::Jnay have worked one of the 
requests and might remember more. Thanks.c:J 

(b)(6) 

FromJ - --· -------H ·--·. ·-·-

Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2616 8:38AM 
I 

To:l I 
Sub)ect: RE: Mohammad Atta 

D 
I am free now. If you can chat now please call me at•l ____ ,l Thanks. 

From~;;;:;;,;;;;;;~;;;;;;;;;::::::::::J 
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2016 4:50PM ' 

.J 

To:i I 
Subject: (Externai_Sender] Mohammad Atta 

Hil I 
Hope all is well with you I Wondered if you would have a minute or two to talk about the FOIA requests for 

Mohammad Attr::Je know when you are available, I need to pick your brain as to what we 
did© Thanks, 

1 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

2 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tuesda~ November 15, 2016 7:49 AM 

I kE: Fbi Request C6W26ilonos regarding COW2016000751 

c:J previously replied t~ lon the same subject. 

:=:.----=~ 

Froml l 
Sent; I ues4ay. November 1$. 201 7:22AM 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; (b)(6) 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

vVt\HNIN<;: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It <·outaius iul<mnatiouthatmay he 
exempt from public release liiHk:r tile Freedom of lnfonuarion Act (5 U.S.C. 552). Tl1is <iontlllCilt is to he controlled, handled, 
tnulSmillcd, distributed, atHI disposed of iu accordaurc with DHS policy rclatiug to Scusitivc But Unclassilicd (SlllJ) iul"ormatiou and is 
not to he released to the public or other pcrsmmcl who do not hare a ralid "nccd·to-kuo\\'~ without prior appr<l\'al from the ori~-,ri.nator. 

14 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

,..rillllliesilidioialii¥oo111Nilllgiiiyeimollljbiel.r •1 slll;,j2illolillii6t7:54 AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Looping inc:}n this email. 
I'm not sure we are talking about the same case.Qvould you mind taking a look at whaCJent and determine if it 
has anything to do with this case. . 
Thank you, 

I 

. 

(b)(6) 

W:\RNINC: Tin> donmwul "FOH OFFICI:\ I. liSF ONLY (FOI iO). It t·outaius illl(ll·tn:ttiolliltalllt:l)' be 
C:'\CIJlJll l'n)l)l pttblil' rclett:-t• Ulldt~l' the Fn_'t:dom or lu!(Jrmatiolli\cl {.-) u.s.c . .-}5:!). This dorumeut i:-; (O he COlllt'Olll'd, h:tlldled. 
ll<lllStllillcd, distributed. and dispo:o;(•d of in arronl:uwe with J) l-IS policy rcbt ing to Sensitive Bw U ndassilicd (SB I il inl'onuation illid is 
IJtJI to he rdt'iiSl'd to litt: public or other persOJIIlcl who do not han.: a \'alid ~IJC('d~to~kwm" \\'ithout prior approval from th~: origitlitlor. 

Froml I 
sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:46 AM 

~~~ I 
' Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

~ I 
I sent my response tcC::}ynes on October 41

h, do you need me to do something else? Thanks,D 

(b)(6) 
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I 
Good Morning All; 

. . 

Please see attached FQIA ·request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency. 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

··_, ~· 

WARN INC: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FO!JO). It contains inl(mnationthatmay be 
exempt from puhlir' release under the Freedom oflnfonnation Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled. 
transmitted, disttibuted, ,;ud disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to Sensitive But Unclassilicd (SBU) inlimnation and is 
notlo he released to the public or other J)ci"sonncl .who do not haYc a valid nnccd·to~know". without prior approval from the orif,~nator. 

2 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

I I . 
I aesaay. IQOV&iflb@f IS. 26Iif 8:22 AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

There is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency com·munications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 

· COW2016000751 sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

WAH!\ INC: This dnnli!Jclll is FUll ( lFFICii\L USF ()1\LY (F()(IU). II co111ains inl(mnalinnlhalmav he 
cxcu!pl J'mm pubJj,· rdca:-c under 1he Freedom of lnl(mnaliou Act (,r, l J.S.C. :i:i:l). This di)<'IJUlt~nt i~ to he cotllmlled, h:uulk:d. 
transmiHcd, distrihtttcdl and dispo~L~d of in ;~econlancc with DHS policy n::btilll.{ In Scmitivc B111 I iucl;tssillcd {SIH l) inllll'lWIIi<,p and i:' 
uollo be rclc:rsccl to the publk or other JK~IVliHICI who do uot have a \':tlid "nced~to~kHo\\'" without prior approYal l'rumlhl-' oriJ4illalor. 

From: 

I I 
c:::J:mail was already scanned into COW2016000751 as responsi~e records 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONlY (FOUO). It contains information that rriay be exempt from public release.under the Freedom of 
Information Act1(5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Undasslfled (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a 11alid "need~to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:54AM 

~~:1 I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Looping irt::::)n this email. 
I'm not sure we are talking about the same caseQvould you mind taking a look at whQent and determine if it 
has anything to do with this case. 
Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

\Vi\HNINC: This donmJcul" FOil OFFICL\1. liSE ONLY (FOl 10). II cunlaius iul'mmationlh;ilmay be 
l'\:clllpt l'rolll public rek~<ISC 111\dcr thl· Freedom ol'lnlimnatiou Act (:') r I,S.C. .·):';2). This donllllcllt is to bt.: t'OIIII'Oilcd. haudlc(L 
tral!stuittcd~ distrihut~d. and dispo::ed of in iHTordaucl' \\'ith DHS policy rl'iatiug: to Scnsitin.· But lJ11dassilit~d (SBl.l) inl(mn<~tiott a11d i~ 

not to he rek;,:'cd to tht puhJi,· or otha pcrsotmd whu dn nnt ha\·c a \';did "nccd~h)~knmrM without prinr approral Ji·orn tht urig·iuator. 

:F;o:~~;!;w•::a" :~:v:mher:: ?016 7:46AM 

~u~ea:: :u equest2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

,..~l~s!e~nt~,m~y~r;es~p~o~n:se~t ,;;;;t~n~O~ct~o~ber.4'", do you need me to do something else? rhanks,D 

(b)(6) 

2 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:22AM 

Subject: FOIA Request COW201G00110S regarding cowzoi6ooo75i 
Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL IJSE ONLY (FOUO). It contains inlimnationthat may he 
exempt from public release under the Frc.cdom of Infonnatiou Act (5 lJ.S.C. 5:)2). This document is to be cotllrollcd! handled, 
l!;msmittcd, disllihutcd, and disposed of in arcordanrc with DHS policy relating to Scnsitirc But liudassilied (SlllJ) iul(mnation awl is 
uot to he released to the public or other personnel who do not hm"C a valid "nccd~to-.know" without prior approYal from the ori,.,~uator. 

3 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesda~, November 15, 2016 8:23 AM 
To: I I Cc: 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

COW2016000751 is closed. 
This is a new case and there is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

. \\",\Ht\IN< ;; This dt><"<llnent is F< >H OFFICI:\L lISE< li\'I.Y (FOl.IU). It <"ontains ini(Hn<ationthat 111'11" be 
cxenJpt fro111 public n;:lcas1.: Hilder the Fr~.~cdotll of lulimuatiou :\rt (5lJ.S.C. .),·i~). This donmicllt is to be cnu!rolh.:d 1 h:1wllcd. 
transmiHcd. distributed: and di~post:d ol' in ;HTordaurc with !) HS polin· rdat iu~ !o Scusid\'t: BHl Lindassilied (S! H l) in/( ll"lltation ;uu I i~ 
not jo !h.: rdcast~d to tlK: public or oth~..:r personnc:.:l who do uot hare a ralid "nccd~to~kuo\\'~ trilhoul prior ;1ppmralliumlhc ori~in;1lor. 

Fromi I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:21AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This case is closed? 

Good Morning All; 

(b)(6) 
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Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
1 have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

\VAHNING: This documcutts FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOLIO). II contains inlonnatiouthatmay be 
exempt from public rclrasc under the Freedom of lni<mnation Art (5 U.S.C . .'i52). This document is to be controlled, handled, 
imnsmillc<i, distributed, and disposed of in arconlanrc with DHS policy rclatiug to Scusitirc But !Jnclassilicd (SBU) ini<mnation mul is 
not to he released to the puhlir or other personnel \\'ho do not ha\'c a \'a(id "uccd~lo·know" without prior apprm·alli·umlhc mi~,riuator. 

2 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I · 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:31 AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Hic:::Just as a point of clarificatio~, there is a distinction between the two cases. 

COW2016001105 (the new case) is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 

COW2016000751 (which is' closed) sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications 
on how to process "Mohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

\\':\llNIN(;: This dm·ume111 is FUll< lFFil'I:\L USE Ui\'l.Y (FO(i()). It ro111aim illirlllll"liolllhalm<"·l•c 
t.':\'l'lllJ!I from public rdl':l!'e liJl(kr th~· Freedom of l!tl'onnntion Act(;:; U.S.C .. S.~:l). This dnnJmcui i:-: to he controlled, hatulbl. 
lran:-miucd. distrihutcd 1 awl dtsp{l~cd nl' in acconl:wr~: \\'id1 I HIS poliry relating· tn Scnsitin: Bnt I indas:-;illcd (SIH I) iuJ(lnllatinn and i~ 
not to bt.: rdc.ascd to tht.~ puhlir. or other pcrsnnucl n·ho do uol hare a ralid "nccdwto~know" without p1:ior approvallimlllhc ori!.("inalor. 

From:~-----• 
Sent: Tuesday November 15, 2016 7:49AM 
To:l 'I .J . 
Su6Jed: M:?diA Request Ldw2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Dl previously replied t<J._ ___ ,.I on the same subject. 

~~~~III :a AM 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016oon65 regard1ng COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks aJI'processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications-and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
1 have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

Wi\llNING: This documcul is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY IFOUO). ]I conlains inl!mnalionlhal may he 
exempt from puhlit~ n.:.k:asc uudcr the Freedom of lufonnatiou A('t (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled. handled, 
tramaniucd, distributed, :nul disposed of in acconlaucc with DHS policy rclatiug to Scnsiti\'c But Undassilicd (SBU) inl(mnation and is 
not to he released to the puhlic or ot.hcr personnel who do not have a \'alid ~need-to-know" without prior approv;1l from the orit,tinator. 

2 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

I I 
I uesday, November B, 2616 8:35 AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Thank you c::J 

(b)(6) 

\VAHNINl;: This donum:ut is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUUi. It contains infllrmatimtlhatmay he 
C.\:l'll!pl from public n.::lcasc utldcr the Frccdtllll of lul'onuatiou t\d (S U.S.C. /i/)~). This docunH.:tll i!>lo he controllt~cL hawllcd, 
ll<tii:'JIIiltcd. distributed, and disposed ol' in :wconlancL\ wi!h DHS policy n:latilll.l'lu Scn!'ili\·c But I ludassilicd (SBl l) inl<)mJation awl is 
uot to be rckas\:d to the }mhlic or other persnnnd who do 11ol h;nT a valid "ncL·d~to~kuow" \rithuut prior ;qjprova! hum the orig-inator. 

From:~ I 
"""@"' Nmbiiil, j'' ''"'AM 
~~I . 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

-CJ 
1 see COW2016001105 as asking for all records on the staffing/processing of COW2016000751. He also added asking for 
communication with outside agencies. All communications I had regarding searching for records were scanned into 
X751. There was no indication on any of the communications on our coordination with other offices within USCIS or 
with outside agencies. Of course, we are only responsible for answering for USCIS records. Other DHS offices may have 
records but from the records we have, there was no written guidance on processing 9/11 records. 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S. C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need~to~know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

From:l I 
~J" 1 !!esdau Number 1 5 2Qi5 s-22 AM 1 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

There is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

W:\lli'\INI;: T!tis dorumcut is FOil OFFICI:\ I. USL ONLY (FOliO). It mntaius iulonnatiott il~<llmay be· 
~,.;:..;clllpt l'ro111 public rd(·a~c 11ndcr the Freedom of Inl(mnation Act t'i ll.S.C. S:i~). This dot'lllliL'Ilt i~ ln he c(mtrollcd, h;nulk~d. 
trau~miu~:d 1 distributed. ami d1sposcd of iu ;wconlaocc witl1 DHS po\i{·y ri.'lating· to s~n~itin: But I Judassilicd lSBl i) iul(mnatioil and is 
Iloilo 1K' rclc:tSL~d to the publit: or olhcr J>LTSO!Illl'! who do not han: a valid "m:cd~to~kwm" without prior appro\·al from the ol'igiu;nor. 

Etb:::~~;:!,:: l"di"g COW201W00751 

Dmail was already scanned into COW2016000751 as responsive records 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO).lt contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552), This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordanc.e with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) Information and is not to be release~ to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need·to~know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

From:!!-... !"-"'!"1,...~IIIIIII""!"!!~~-
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:54AM 

~~] I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Looping inc::::Jon this email. 
I'm not sure we are talking about the same case.Dould you mind taking a look at what::::Jent and determine if it 
has anything to do with this case. 
Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

\\ .\HNINC: Th» donnneut is FOH OFFICI:\l.l.iSE Oi'il.Y (FOI iO). It <·outaius iul\mmtiouthat may be 
~'SI~lllpl rn 1111 I lUI Jlic release llJI(kr tht• Freedom or lull JntWl it JIJ ;\ct (:'; l.l.S.C. 562). Thi:-; ( lorunH.:Ill is to he clmtrolled, handled, 
tr;uJsmitted, di~trilnucd. and disposed of in ;u-conlanrc with DHS poliry relatin~ It) Seusitin• But Uncbssilil·d (SlH .i) iuliu·matiou <UJd is 
not to IK· rclca~cd to the public or other pcrsonud \rhu do not han: a ,·alid "m:l~d~to~knmr" without prior appro\·r~l frqtll the ori~·iuator. 

Fronl I 
Sent: Tuesday~ November ljil2016 7:46AM 

~~I . 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Hi I 

,...;.I ,;.se;;;n.;;t~m;.;y:.;,;re;;,;s;:;p,;.o;.;ns;;;e;.t;;;oJI:===IJ,;;;.n October 4th, do you need me to do something else? ThanQ 

s 

(b)(6) 
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I 
From:l I 
Sent: Tuesdav, November 15, 2016 7:22AM 

Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet: Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

. 

WARN IN(;: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ()/liLY (FOliO). It contaius iul<mnatiouthatmar he 
cxcmptll·om public release uuder the Freedom ofluJ(muatiou Act (.1 U.S. C. 552). This document is to he rout rolled, handled, 
trausmitlc<L distrihut<.::d, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating t() Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information awl is 
not to he released to the public or other personnel who do not have a ralid "nccd~toMk.now" without prior appro\'al from the orih~nator. 

\, 

4 

27 

I 



(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 9:54 AM To: I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This is a new FOIA request 

There is a distinction between the two cases. 

COW2016001105 (the new case) is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with 'outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 

COW20160007Sl'(which is closed and may be the one you are thinking of) sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing 
(DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process "Mohamed Alta type requests." 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

\VAlli': INC: Tlus do< umeul is FOil OFFICIA!.f.iSE ONLY (FOI.iO). llmwaius iui'ormaliouibaluJ:t)'l><: 
~.\<.'Ill! 11 from Jlllhlil' rdea:-c \lllfkr tl1c Fn:cdi 1111 i ,f lui'ormatiotJ Ai:l (:! 1 J .S.C. :'i/i:!). 'l 'I lis d1 lCUillt:lll is 111 'I 1c coJJI rollcd 1 !taiH lk·<l. 
tr:tn:-:Jniucd. distribtJ(i:d, ;nHI di:;poscd nr in accordance with DHS policy rdati11g-to Scusitin: Htll I hwl;tssilicd (SI\IJ) iufonnation :1nd is 
Jl()[ to he Jcleascd [()the puhli(: or ;,!lwr per:;.ound who do 1101 h:wl' a ,-:did n\lccd~to~klllm" withoul prior apprnral rromth~ oritdJJ:Jlor. 

From: 
Sent: T~u'!"'e"!'sd~a~y·, i!'!'No~v"!'e'!'!m~ber 15, 2016 9:52AM 

To:~;;;:~=;;:;;;;;~~~ 
Subject: RE: FOJA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning, D 
Is this another FOIA? I recently responded to a FOIA on this topic or was it another request? 

(b)(6) 
28 
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1200 First Street NE I Washington, DC 20529 

I IRlS~-~"·Itun'a, rnlu~=:-•u tp(mif nr\W ~Urr 

(b)(6) 

If this is a more urgent matter, contact I lwith RPM questions,c====:::::llfor Records Officer 
issues an1 tr Training and Compliance issues. 

From:l I 
Sept; Tuesday. Ngyember 15. 2916 Bi22 AM 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

\VAHNIN<;: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains inl<mnatiouthat may be 
C.\t'mpt from public rclca:-;c umlcr the Freedom of Infonnation Act (,') U.S.C. 552). This document is to he rontrollcd, handled, 
transmitted, distributed, am.J dlsposc~l of in accordance with DHS policy rclatiu~; tn Scusitivc But Uuclassilicd (SB l.l) inf<xmation and is 
uot to be released to the public or other personnel who do uot have ;1 valid "uccd~to~know~ without prior <lpprovalli·om the originator. 

(b)(6) 
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I 

(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

I I 
Attached is my staffing sheet. Any emails would have been printed and scanned in as a CSD. 

I 

I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WAHNINC: This document i; FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOliO). It mntaius iui(muation that may he 
exempt Ji·mn puhlir release under the Freedom of Information Art (5 U.S.C. 552):This documcul is to he coutrollccL !taudlc<L 
l~<msmillcd, disttibutcd, aud disposed of iu acrordancc with DHS policy relating 10 Scnsitire But Unrlassilicd (SB lJ) ini(mnatiou awl is 
uotto be released to the public or other persouucl who do uot hare a l'alid "uccd-to-know" without prior approl'a!ti·om the i>riginator. 
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I (b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 

I I 
Tuesday, November 15, 2616 7:52 AM 

To: I I 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: FOIA Request coW2616oouos regarding COW2016000751 
COW2016001105 SIG Sta~ing Sheet.pdf 

Good mornin·•--•' 

I found nothing related to FOIA request COW2016000751, see the attached completed SIG Staffing Sheet. 
I 

Make it a great day, 

From:l I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:22 AM 

Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

(b)(6) 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a ''no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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Wi\HNING: This documcut is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOliO). It coutaim iul<ll'lnatiou that may be 
exempt from public release U)l(lcr the Freedom of Information Ad (5 U.S.C. 5/)2). This document is to be nmtrollcd~ handled, 
transmitlcd, distJibutt.::d, ami disposed of in arrordanre will1 D HS policy relating to Scnsitirc But Undassilicd (SB U) inf(mnation ami is 
not to be rdcascd_to the public or other pcrsonucl who do not have a \'tllid "uccd-to-knm\·" without prior apprurallhun the orit,riuator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 

I ~ Tuesday, November 15, 26 G 8:13 AM 
To: 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Om ail ~as already scanned into COW2016000751 as responsive records 

(b)(6) 
WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (~QUO). It contains information that may be e)(empt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (S U.S.C. 552). This document is to be conuolled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with OHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "needwto-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

r, . 

Rom:~ t 
Sent: uesoay, November IS, 20; 7:54AM 
To ' 

~~ljed: RE: FOIA Request coLo16001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Looping in£::J:m this email. 
I'm not sure we are talking about the same casQould you mind taking a look at whatQent and determine if it 
has anything to do with this case. · 
Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

Wc\RNINC: 'I'! us donllll('lll is FOR< JFFICL\1. liSE ONLY (FOI iO). It nmtaim iul<llln:tti<>lltilat may he 
exempt frolll public rck;JSC lllldt:r the Freedom or lnformatioll :\r1. (;j (l.S.l'. /i/)2J. This dortllllt'lll is to be ('Oiltrollcd, handled, 
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(b)(6) 

trausmiltcd. distrihtHcrl: aud di!<>pnscd of· ill arrorclalln.: with I) I-IS policy relating hl Scusiti\'t; Btu 1 Judas~ilicd (SBU) iufonnation a!Hl b 
Hollo be rckascd to the public or other personnel who do llol h:l\T a ralid ~uct·d-lo-kuow~ 'rithuut prior :lppn"·alii·~nlllhl: ol'i!!,illalor. 

Fromi I 
Selt; Ipesday NgyemberJ 5 2Q16 7'46 AM 

To: I 
Cc: , 
Sub!!1~ect~: Ri!l'!EP.": ~FO~I~"~'A"i!!R:'!'eq~u~es~t":i!c!i!!!o~wi!\'i20'"1"'6olli'lo~ll05 regarding COW2016000751 

I sent my response to l._ __ _.~n October 4'", do you need me to do something else? Thanks,O 

·ices 

I 
Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW~016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOil OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains inlinmation that may be 
exempt from public release IIIHkr the Freedom or IuiCmnatioll Act (5 u.s.c. 552). This docuincllt is to be rout rolled, handled, 

2 
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trausmittcd, disuibutcd, mul disposed of iu acconlaurc 11ith DHS policy rclatiug to Seusitil'c But Uudassilicd (SilU) iul<nmation and is 
uot to he released to the public or olhcr personnel \\'Ito do uoi have a \·alid nnccd~to-k11mr" withnut prior appro\'al from the ori~o,rinator. 

) 
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I 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

I (b)(6) 

I I 
Tuesda; November 15, 2016 8:19AM ' 

I RE: FOI Request C6W2of6001105 regarding COW2016000751 
Allen.SIG Staffing Sheet COW2016001105.pdf 

I I . 

I 

Attached is my staffing sheet for COW2016001105. All em ails I have on the staffing for COW2016000751 were already 
scanned into the case as responsive records. 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This docu~ent Is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO).It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
' ' 

Good Morning All; ' 

Please see attached FOIA request in.which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response, 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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\VARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOliO). It coutains iul(mnation that may he 
CXCillpl from puhlic release. under the Freedom or lul'ormation :\ct (5 u.s.c. 5:~2). This clonmlCilt is to be controlled, haudlcd, 
tmnsmittcd. distrihutcd, ami disposed of in arronlancc ll'ith DHS policy relating to Sensitive 1\nt Uuclassilicd (SBU) inl(mnation and is 
not to be released lo the public or other pcrsound wh<) do 1101 have a ralid "nccd~to-know~ without prior approval h-om the ori.~-,~n;llor. 
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I 

(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:21 AM 
To: 
Cc: I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This case is closed? 

~oml ~ 
Sent: Tuesday. November 15. 2 16 7:22 AM 

I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; (b)(6) 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

WAHNINC: This documcul is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). II rolllaills inlimnalionlhalmay he 
c~cmplii·om public release under I he Freedom of lnlimn:llion Acl (:i U.S.C. 5:i2). This donnncnl is lo he coni rolled, handled, 
ll'lnsmillcd, dist1ihulcd, and disposed of iu acronlancc wilh DHS policy rdaling lo Scnsilirc Bul Uuclassilicd (SIIlJ) inl<>nnalion :t))(l is 
uot to he released to the public or other pcrsonllcl who do uot ha\'e a valid ~nccd~to~kuow" without prior approval from the ori~o,rinator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:30 AM 
To: 
Cc: I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

The even finer distinction is ..... i missed that part! LOL Thanks for 'splaining that to me! 

>ngL~AM 
I 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

COW2016000751 is closed. 
This is a new case and there is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Moha~ed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

WAHNINC: This dnnnu.:nt isH >H < lFFil'I:\L liS I·: t l1\LY (FO[J< l). It rontai11s i11l<>tmati<>tt that may he 
I..'XL'IllPI l'nlln public rckasl: under th~.,; Fn:cdu111 of lul'omwtiou Art (:) U.S.C. .'),',~).This docUilll~lll i~ h) he CO!Jtroll~:d, h;nHikd. 
11-:msmittcd. distrilnucdl and disposed ot'iu :1n·ordaurc wili1 DHS policy rcl:1tim.\- to Scnsitin: B111 1 iudassilicd (SBl l) iu!(lnllatiou and i:' 
unt to he released to tl1~.: public or otht.~r pt.~rSOIIIICI who do uot hare a \·alid "n('ed~to~kuow" without prior appnJ\·alll·om the ori!..6nator. 

(b)(6) 

This case is closed? 
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' (b)(6) 

Froml ' sent: 1 Oesda2. NBVemoer B. 20 6 7:22 AM 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
1 have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) ' 

WARNING: This document is F< )R OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains inl<mnationthatmay he 
c'cmptli·Oin public release under the Freedom of lnlimnatiou Act (:i U.S.C . .152). This donnncnt is to be controlled, '"""lied, 
ll"nsmiucd. distributed. and disposed of in arrordance with DHS policy rclatin~ to Scnsiti1·c But !Jndassilicd (SBU) inli>nnation and is 
not to he rclca!'crl to the public or other personnel who do not h;I\'C a \·alid "uccd~to~know~ without prior approy;~l from the ori.L,riuator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: November 15 2016 8:32 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

., ........ 

, '"'' U.:J'-1.0 o •~~u~oJI Ul LJIIUJJJICLJUJI 1'\~L - r·rvroaro rt:u 1'\LLa 

I don't have anything (b)(6) 

From:1 
c: .. nt• 7·n~>·~n AM 

. , J\C: U::!'-l.:J rrt:t:UUIJI Ul liiiUrrllaLIUII 1'\~l "t:yUt:>L- .-ov"uo"~'-' 1'\ll<l 

Good morning, 
On July 29 I sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USC IS received asking for any records discussing how USC IS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how 
USC IS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. 

Please see the original email below and the attached request If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

(b)(6) 

WARNING; This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act {5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Undassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need~ to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 
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(b)(6) 

From 
Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 9:39 AM 

Subject: users Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, 
USC IS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails,letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Atta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing·sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any recorqs related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below orCi ====:II at 

v/r 

I 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE oNLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act {5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, artd disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and Is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need·to·know" without 
prior approval from the origirlator. ' 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:33 AM 
To: I I 
Subject: FW: USCJS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

Thank you 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAl USE ONLY (FOUO). It r;ontt~ins information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (S U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need~to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

Froml I 
Sent: I hursdav, September 29, 2016 7:29AM 

I 
Subject: RE: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

I don't have anything 

From: 
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 7:06:50 AM 

Subject: RE: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

Good morning, 
On July 29 I sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USCIS received asking for any records discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 

,Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how 
USC IS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative· 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO).It contains information that may be e)(empt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document Is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the publlc or other personnel who do not have a valid "need·to·know" without 
prior approval from thE!! originator. , 

I soa]@tt! a :IS IMdblfl ar Jlllbl 1/IJllblf Act Rt!QObt- 1%1/al 1€!6 ALta 

(b)(6) Good Morning, 
USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USC IS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request .encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr.' Greenewald's request and 
my email with him i.s attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails 6r other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 

. ' 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Atta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. · 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below ot. ____ ,lat 

',, 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be conttolled, handled, transmitted, distributed1 and disposed of in acc;ordance with OHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need~to·know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

lio!i'a;lillo ~~ver~her 1 ~ ?f16 8:33 AM 

I;; USG;Free:om onirmation Act Request • Mohamed Alta 

From~~~~~ 
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 8:20AM 

Subject: RE: USerS Freedom of Information Act Request · Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, Mr.D 
I don't have anything either . 

I 

(b)(6) 

.. -----------~~----------------------------------------------------------.. : I!BI~~~ .i 

I 

lfthis is a more urgent matter, contacd lvith RPM questions•'-----••or Records Officer 
issues anal ir Training and Compliance issues. 

From: 

I don't have anything 

Froml I 
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 7:06:50 AM 

Subject: RE: USerS Freedom of Information Act Request • Mohamed Atta 

Good morning, 
On July 29 I sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USC IS received asking for any records discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Alta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 

(b)(6) 1 

46 

I 



(b)(6) 
Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or othercommunications on how 
USC IS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. 

Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

) 
. 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need"to~know" without 
prior approval from the originator. · 

From:L I (b)(6) 

I 
§egt; F"r""jd~fl""x"""'J,"',jll!ly"'I2'111§~2§11'!JI'!Ifj~§~."!!lj~[eM 

I 

Subject: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request -'Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, . 
USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 

' Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Alta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be' instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to ine either .electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below oir... ___ ,.l.at 

v/r, (b)(6) 

I 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONlY (FOUO).It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information At:t (S;U.S.C. SS2). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordanc.:e with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need~to·know" without 
prior approval from the origina'tor. 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Tuesday, Novem 

I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

I've sent you alii had on it. 

From:l I 
Sent: 1 uesday. November 15. 2616 8:23 AM 

~1 I . 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

COW2016000751 is closed. 
This is a new case and there is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"M.ohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

WAHl\'IN<:: This ductllllt:lll is FUI{ UFFICii\l. I iSE ONLY (H Hit)). It routaius iuli>nuatiouthat ""''.he 
(.'.\ClliJll rrolll public rdca:;l.,~ llllrl<:r du.:: Frccdolll of InJ'onllaliou Act (S lJ.S.C. 5/l~). This donunellt is to he ('OII(rolkd. handled. 
tmll~Jllill~d. distrihukd, ;uid di~post..:d or in fl('C<.)J"(I:uw~ with DHS policy rdatill!{,l!l S(,'miti\'C But Undassillcd (SIH)) information and i:\ 
not to bt: n·lcascd to the publi1: (.H-'other persoul!d who do uol h;J\'t' a r:did "nrcd~to~know" mlhoul prior appro\·:d ll·nnJ til~.: ori~·inaJi,r, 

From:l I . 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:21AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This case is closed? 
(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

sub1e&: t£61 Request tbW261600iibS regardmg COW20i6000/Sl 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
1 have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thankyou, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FO!J()). It mntains inl<mnationthat may be 
cx~mpt fmtu public release under the Freedom of lnl(mnation Act(.~ U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, haudlcd. 
tmnsmittcd, distributed, ami disposed of in :l<Torclancc with l)HS policy rclatiug to Sensitive But Unrlassiliccl (Sill I) iui<Jrmation and is 
not to he released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "nccdMto~knmr'' without prior appro\'al f'rom the originator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: I ~ ruesday, NovemberS, 2016 8:33 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

I • . 
Itt: f!OIX Request t6W26i66bilM regardmg t6 2016000751 

Attachments: USCIS Weekly Report, July 28, 2016- August 3, 2016; S!G Staff Sheet Shirk.pdf 

I I 

I 

I don't know if this applies, but all I have is the request notice that is posted on the Weekly Report. I've 
attached the report and the Staffing Sheet. 

Thanks, 

(b)(6) 

From:l ~ 
sent: Tuesday, November lS, 2 16 7:22 AM 

SubJed: PUlA Request lbW261606ii05 regardmg COW26i660615l 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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WARNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (F< lUI l). It rontains inlimnationthat may he 
cxcmptli·om public rdcasc UIHlcr the Freedom or Information Act (5 u.s.c .. 152). This document is to be ('Olttrollcd, h:uJdkd, 
transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in aceordaun: with DHS policy rdatiug lo·Scnsitivc But Uudassilicd (SBU) inl(mnatiou aud is 
not to he released to the public or other pcrsotntclwho do not hare a valid "nccd-to-kuow" without prior approval from the ori1,~nator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Friday, August OS, 2016 7:53 AM 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: USCIS Weekly Report, July 28, 2016- August 3, 2016 
Attachments: COW2016000743 Request.pdf; COW2016000751 Request.pdf; COW2016000767 

Request.pdf 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flagged Flag Status: 

I. Efficiency and Transparency-Steps taken to increase transparency and make forms and processes 
used by the general public more user-friendly, particularly web-based and Freedom of Information 
Act related items: 
• N/A 

Latere•r •• es_•_s __________________________________________________________ _.l 
• On July 27, 2016, John Greenewald, Jr, a freelance writer in Northridge, California, requested 

from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) a copy of all records 
describing the processing of Freedom oflnformation Act requests on September II, 200 I 
terrorist Mohamed Atta, from September II, 2001 to present. (Case Number USCIS 
COW2016000751) 

(b)(6) 53 



(b)(6) 

• On August 3, 2016, the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) released to 
John Greenewald, Jr., a freelance writer in Northridge, California, 26 pages of records 
consisting of all correspondence pertaining to the processing of COW201600340 FOIA request 
for the late Mohamed Atta, one of the 9/11 hijackers. Portions of the release were withheld 
pursuant to Freedom of Information Act Exemptions 6 and 7(E). (Case Number USC IS 
COW20 16000663) The release is uploaded into SharePoint: Click here to view 

IV. Freedom of Information Act Appeals 
• N/A 

V. Freedom oflnformation Act Appeals Releases 
• N/A 

2 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 

I I 
I uesday, IQovemoel IS, 2UH; 8:34AM 

To: 
Cc: I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW20i6000751 

CJ 
1 see COW2016001105 as asking for all records on the staffing/processing of COW2016000751. He also added asking for 
communication with outside agencies. All communications I had regarding searching for records were scanned into 
X751. There was no indication on any of the communications on our coordination with other offices within USCIS or 
with outside agencies. Of course, we are only responsible for answering for USC IS records. Other DHS offices may have 
records but from the records we have, there was no written guidance on processing 9/11 records. 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from publiC release under the Freedom of 
lnfotmation Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance wit~ OHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified ISBU) information and Is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need·to·know" without 
prior approval from the originator. ~ 

From:l I 
sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:22AM 
To:l I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

There is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought em ails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hic::J 
Here is what I have on this case. 

(b)(6) 

I I 
Tuesday, November 15, 2016 9:17 AM 

RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW201600075l 
Updated SIG Staffing COW201600075l.pdf; RE: DHS Final Writeup 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to 
be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy 
relating to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other 
personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval.from the originator. 

I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WAHNINC: This documeut is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOliO). li ,·ontains infimnationthatmay be 
exempt h·mn public release under the Freedom oflnl(nmation/\et (!J U.S. C. !i!J2). This document is to he controlled, handled, 
tnlllsmillcd, distrihutc1l, and disposetl ol' i11 accordance with DHS policy rdati11g to ScJJsiti,·c But l iJiClassilicd (SBtJ) inll.mnatitm and is 
not to be released to the public or other pcrsomu.~l 'rho do not han~ a valid ~oecd~to~know" withou! prior appro\'al ti·otn the ori1-,riuator. 
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From: r 1 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday October 14, 2016 9:09 AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: DHS Final Writeup .. 

Thanksc:::J Since we are not releasing any records there is no need. to send tills case up for DHS Pre-Release 
Review. 

(b)(6) 

From: 1 
Sent: 14· 2016 9:04AM 
To: I I 
Subject: LJH~ t-mal wmeup 

COW2016000751 has been processed and the final action letter has been uploaded to the Share drive .. lt was 
closed as a no record so no records were uploaded. 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO), It contains information that may be 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C, 552), This document is to 
be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy · 
relating to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other 
personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval from the originator. 
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From: 
Sent: I ~ I uesday, November 1 , 2016 9:21 AM 
To: I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

My response is on your desk. 

From:,~-----"!"'-.~ 
§epfo T!!ft§day Npyember 15 ?Q1§ ?·??AM 

Subject: FO!A Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

I 

Thank you,· 
(b)(6) 

WARNING: This documcut is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOIJO). It contains inlimnationthat may he 
exempt l'rom public release under the Freedom ol' Inlimnation Act (5 U.S.C. 5!i2). This document is to he controlled, handled, 
transmillcd, distrihntccl. and disposed of' in arconlanrc with DHS policy rclatiu~ to Scu!'litivc But UucbssiJicd (SBU) iul'ormatioll awl is 
not to he released to the public or other pcrsonud who do 1101 have a valid "11ccd~to-known without prior approvalllum the ori~-,~nator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Fdday, Auayst 95: 2916 7:45 AM 

I I 
Subject: FW: USCIS Weekly Report, July 28, 2916 August 3, 2916 
Attachments: COW2016909743 Requestpdf; COW2916999751 Requestpdf; COW2916000767 

Request pdf 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Completed Flag Status: 

I. Efficiency and Transparency-Steps taken to increase transparency and make forms and processes 
used by the general public more user-friendly, particularly web-based and Freedom of Information 
Act related items: 
• N/A 

II. Freedom oflnformation Act Requests 

Later 

' 
• On July 27, 2016, John Greenewald, Jr, a freelance writer in Northridge, California, requested 

from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USC IS) a copy of all records 
describing tbe processing of Freedom of Information Act requests on September II, 200 I 
terrorist Mohamed Atta from September II, 2001 to present (Case Number USC IS 
COW20!6000751) 

III. Freedom of Information Act Releases 

ou 



(b)(6)' 

• On August 3, 2016, the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) released to 
John Greenewald, Jr., a freelance writer in Northridge, California, 26 pages ofrecords 
consisting of all correspondence pertaining to the processing of COW20 1600340 FOIA request 
for the late Mohamed Atta, one of the 9/11 hijackers. ). Portions ofthe release were withheld 
pursuant to Freedom of Information Act Exemption 6 and 7(E). (Case Number USCIS 
COW2016000663) The release is uploaded into SharePoint: Click here to view · 

IV. Freedom of Information Act Appeals 
• N/A 

V. Freedom of Information Act Appeals Releases 
• NIA , . 
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(b)(6) 

From: I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

HiC ' 
As discussed, I didn't find anything referring to Mohamed Atta. Also, I don't see a staffing sheet attached. 
Thagks 

I 

(b)(6) 

From: ( ) 
sent: fhursday, sJp/ember 29, ZOl6 7:31 AM 

To~~~~~:!;;;;:,;:;~ Cc~NRC DIR·CIS 
Subject: USOS Fr 

I I 
USCIS received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the web 
site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

As the Director and former Deputy Director I understand you may have some records regarding this topic. I ask that·you 
conduct a search for any electronic or other communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Alta's records 
requests. This would include any communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or oth~r 
agencies. r' 

Also attached is staffing sheet that SIG uses for all FOIA staffings. If you would please also complete this form with as 
. much detail as possible even if you are unable to.locate any records related to this request. This form would be 
. instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either ., 
electronically or in any form that is convenient to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below or 1 I at 

(b)(6) 
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V/R 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO).It contains information that may be eKempt frOI'ti public release under the Freedom of 
ltlformation Act (S u.S.C. SS2). This document is to be controfle<i, handled, traosmined, distributed, and disposed of In accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Und;m;tfied {SBU) information and ls not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a llillid "neetHo-know:· without 
prior approval from the originator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 6:33 AM 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

I I 
1 conducted a key word search of both my in box and sent e-mail folders using the following terms ",.,med", 

''atta", "mohammed atta", "Muhammad" and "moha" and found the attached records. Thankt...J 
' . 

Good morning, . 
On July 29 I sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USCIS received asking for any records discussing ~ow USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how 
USC IS was/is to handle FOIA req~ests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. · 

' Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

(b)(6) 
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WI\ANING; This docuMent is FOR OFfiCIAl USE oN LV (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release ul'\der tile Freedom of 
'Information Act (S U.S.C. SS2). This document is to be conttolled, hindled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accord~nce with DHS policy reiOlting 
to Sensitive But Undassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need·to-know" withOut 
ptiot approval froM the originator. 

From: J J 
ea2r- fdrlay 11 !IX zs '9' 6 §.j§ eM 

I 
Subject: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

\ 

Good Morning, 
USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to. process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Alta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing sheet. 1 ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below orl.._ ___ .. lat 
I I 

vir 
(b)(6) 

WARNING; This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO).' It contains information that may be t)ll!:mpt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. SS2). This doeumtru is to b.e controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with OHS policy relating 
to Seruitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and i!i not to be released to \he public or other personnel who do not have a valid "na~d~to-know~ without 
prior approval from the originato(, ' 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Set1t 

1 
Ihwmn ;n~~·rs. 2016 2:35 PM 

To: 
Subject: Mohamma Atta 

I I 
We received a request today for Mohammad Atta's A·file (911 hijacker). How are we handling these requests? 

Thank you, 

I I 

' . 
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From: 
Sent:· 
To: 
Subject 

. Refer the requestto DHS. Th~nks,O 

~-====~r-----....1 ....... --····-· 
Froml I . . 
Sent: l hurs&x. January 28, 2016 2:35 PM 
Toi :! · 
SUbject: Mohammad Atta 

(b)(6) 

We received a request today for Mohammad Atta's A·flle (911 hija~ker). How are we handling these requests.? 

Thank you, 

I I 

'I " 

i 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: · 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

(b)(6) 

I I , 
Wednesday, October OS, 2016 7:17 AM 

I I 
USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohammed Atta· 
FW: FOIA Referral NRC 2014142698; RE: USOS Weekly Report, July 28, 2016- August 3, 
2016; RE: USCIS Weekly Report, July 28, 2016- August 3, 2016 

All email files I have are attached. 

(b)(6) 
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From: 
Sent: I Fnday, August 65, 2ot 7:56 AM 

I I To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: USCIS Weekly Report, July 28, 2016- August 3, 2016 

HI I 
Can you please add I lan4 I to this list for OCOMM? Please leave me on it too-
I am now the Chief o~i!-.o"~'E""X.,... __ .. "-----.. 
Thanks! 

D 
From: 

Subject: USCIS Weekly Report, July 28, 2016 :.. August 3, 2016 

I. Efficiency and Transparency-Steps taken to increase transparency and make forms and processes 
used by the general public more user-friendly, particularly web-based and Freedom of Information 
Act related items: 
• N/A 

\ 
• On July 27,2016, John Greenewald, Jr, a freelance writer in Northridge, California, requested 

from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) a copy of all records 
describing the processing of Freedom of Information Act requests on September II, 200 I 

. terrorist Mohamed Atta, from September 11,2001 to present:·(Case Number USCJS 
COW2016000751) 

Ill. Freedom oflnformation Act Releases 
(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

• On August 3, 2016, the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) released to 
John Greenewald, Jr., a freelance writer in Northridge, California, 26 pages of records 
consisting of a!(correspondence pertaining to the processing of COW20!600340. FOIA request 
for the late Mohamed Atta, one of the 9/11 hijackers. Portions of the release were withheld 
pursuant to Freedom oflnforrnation Act Exemptions 6 and 7(E). (Case Number USC IS 
COW2016000663) The release is uploaded into SharePoint: Click here to vi~~y 

IV. Freedom of Information Act Appeals 

• N/A 

V. Freedom of Information Act Appeals Releases 

• N/A 

2 
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• On July 27,2016, John Greenewald, Jr, a freelance Writer in Northridge, California, requested 
from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Ser-Vices (USC IS) a copy of all records 
describing the processing of Freedom oflnformation Act requests on September II, 200 I · 

(b)(6) terrorist. Mohamed Atta, from Seplember II, 2001 to present. (Case Number USCIS 
COW2016000751) 

• On A4gust 3, 2016, the·United States Citizenship and Immigration Se~ices (USCIS) released to 
John Greenewald, Jr., a freelance writer in Northridge, California, 26 pages of records 
consisting of all correspondence pertaining to the processing of COW20 1600340 FOIA request 
for the late Mohamed Atta, one of the 9/11 hijackers. Portions of the release were withheld 
pursuant to Freedom of Information Act Exemptions 6 and 7(E). (Case Number USC IS · 
COW2016000663) The release is uploaded into SharePoint: Click here lo view 

IV. Freedom of lnfonnation Act Appeals 
• N/A 

V. Freedom of Information Act Appeals Releases 
• N/A 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: RE: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

I don't have anything 

Frornl ~ 
Sent: fhyry§ay, $ptem@r z9, n6 7:06:50 AM 

Subject: RE: USCJS Freedom of Information Act Request· Mohamed Atta 

Good morning, 
On July 29 1 sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USC IS received asking for any records discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having em ails or other communications on how 
USCIS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. 

Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document h FOR OFFIOAL USE ONLY IFOUO).It contains infotmatlon tl'lat may be exempt f(om public release under the Freedom of 
lf'lformation A<:t (S U.S. C. SS2). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accord~Jnc:e with OHS policy relating· 
to Sensiti11e But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or ottler personnel who do not ha\H! a valid "need·to·know" without 
prior etpprovaJ from the originator. 

Fromt l 
Sent: Fnday, July 29, 2616 9:39 M 

· Subject: USCJS Freedom of Information Act Request- Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, 
USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 

(b)(6) 

.·· 
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internally communicated how_to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was Involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Plea~e conduct a search for any eiectronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Atta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached.is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form' would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
.any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below or.l ____ .tt 
·1 I · · · 

v/r (b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL' use ONLY (FOUO). It contains Information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (S U.S.(. 552). This document Is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in ac:tardanc.e with DHS policy relating 
t() Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) lnfofmation and Is not to be released to the public or other pe~onnel who do not have a valid "need·Co-know" without 
prior approval from tht originator. . ' 
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I 

From: 
Sent: 
To:· 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

See attached. 

Thanks, 

(b)(6) 

I ~ Fnday: Auaust OS.016 3:52 PM 
I I 

RE: USCJS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 
Updated SIG Staffing Sheet.pdf 

Frorr+ I 
Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 9:40AM 

Subject: USCJS Freedom of Information Act Request • Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, 

(b)(6) 

USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USC IS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Alta ~ho was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with·him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Alta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you·also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 

· any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

v/r, 

I (b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OffiCIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act {5 U.S.C. SS21. This document Is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of In accord ante with DHS policy relati11g 
to Sensitive Out Unclassified (SBU) information and Is not to be NJieased to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "'need~to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

) 
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I 
From: I I 
Sent: Thursdav. Seotember 29, 2016 7:46AM 
To: 

Subject: RE: USCJS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

I have no nothing regarding this subject. 

(b)(6) 

Good morning, 
On July 29 I sent the email be! ow regarding a FOIA request USCIS received asking for any records discussing how USCIS 

· internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. The 'recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how 
USC IS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since io01. 

I 

Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request 1 ~sk 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a. response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

WARNING: This dc.cument is FOFt OF~ICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO), It contains Information that may be exe'mpt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act {S U.S.C. 552). This document is io be controlled, handled, transmitted, disttibuted, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Vnclasslfied (SBU).information and is not to be released to th'e public or other personnel who do not ha~~e a valid "n~ed·to·h:now" without 
prior approval from the originator, 

From: 
Sent: Friday, July 29, 2916 9j39 AM 

Subject: USCIS Freedom of Infonmation Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, 
USCIS has.received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
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(b)(6) 

internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him Is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr .. Atta's records requests. This would include any, 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

/ 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any suestions you can contact me directly at my contact information below o[l ====Jtt 
I I 

v/r 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL US£ ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be ewempt from public: release under the Freedom of 
lnform.arion Act (S U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, ;and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclcmified (SBU) informatioo and is not to be released to the publk or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without 
prior approval frQm the originator. 
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~----~~~==~----------~----
From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: RE: USCIS Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning MrC•:::::::II 

Negative response for the USCIS Genealogy Program. 

Thanks! 

(b)(6) 

Froni I , 
Sent: Thursdav. Seotember 29. 2016 8:29AM 

::.uoJeu: Kt:: v::o1..1:> rreeoom or mrormauon Ae<: Kequesr- Monamea Ana 

I don't have anything 

Good morning, 
On July 291 sent the e:mail below regarding a FOIA request USCIS received asking for any records discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated haw to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having em ails or other communications on how 
USCIS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 200L 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

Please see the. original email below and the,attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

WARNING: fhi5 document is FOR OFFICIAL uSE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be eXempt ftom public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (S U.S. C. 552}. This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordan'e with OHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclanified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have~ valid "need·to·llnow" without 
prior approval from the originator. · 

From:l l 
Sent: Friday, July 29, 26t6 9:39 M 

Subject: USCIS Freedqm of Information Act Request- Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, , 

I 

USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USC IS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
·Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since Sept~mber 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your' reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USCIS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Alta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask trat you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate.any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below or,l ____ ,.tt 

(b)(6) 
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I I (b)(6) 

SIG ... fv~LflUl_v .. ~\ tht. pf·-ov-.ti~~ of c>ptv'vt\.es:; 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAl USE ONLY {FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (S U.S.C. SS2). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with OHS polit.y relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified {SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid ''need·to-know" without 
prior approval from th~ originator. ' . 

'· ' 
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From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 

I Ibqrsdffl)( September 29 ?Ql§ B.zQ AM 

Subject: RE: USCJS Freedom· of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

Good Mo;ning, Mr. I I 

I don't have anything either. 
. 

If this is a more urgent matter, contact Christopher Walsh with RPM questions, Joseph Martinez for Records Officer 
issues and Angela Calhoun for Training and Compliance issues. 

From 

I 

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 8:29AM 

.,I ~~""'!"!!!'l!!"""""~"""'J'"J"'~~~~~~""!"!'l""'-------... 1 (b)(6) 
SubJect: RE: USC!S Freedom of Information Act Request - Mohamed Atta 

I don't have anything 

Fro I &nrThwWx Sfp'fmMr ?9 ?Q1§ Z.Q§•5Q AM 

Subject: RE: USQS Freedom of Information Act Request- Mohamed Atta 

Good morning, 
On July 29 I sent the email below regarding a FOIA request USCIS re'ceived asking for any records discussing how USCIS 
internally_ communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. The recipients of this email were identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how 
USCIS was/is to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. 

Please see the original email below and the attached request. If you have any records responsive to this request I ask 
that you send the records directly to my attention. If at all possible please provide a response by October 13. Negative. 
responses would gratefully appreciated. 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document Is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It containS information that may be eJCempt from public release under the Freedom of 
lnfon'f'lation Act (S U.S.C. 552). This documen.t is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in acc:ord"nce with PHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But UnclasSified (SBU) inforrf!ation. and Is not to be released to the public ... or other personnel who do not have a valid "need·to·know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

I sub]ect: 0 :Sr:om Of Information Act Request. Mohamed Atta 

Good Morning, 
· USCIS has received a Freedo~·of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS em ails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The~recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USCIS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Alta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Alta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 

Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any respons~ to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

·I If )(Q'I haye agy Ollesti995 '@"can mmarir me drctly at my contact infor~ation below ot·----·~t 

v/r 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Tuesday. Ausust 02. 2016 3:53 PM 

I I 
Subject: RE: USCIS Freedom of information Act Request- Mohamed Atta 
Attachments: COW2016000751 ATIA FOIA Search Staffing Response from DMLong. 20160802.pdf 

Helloc:J 

Thanks so much for returning my call. 1 received your voice mail message. Attached is my completed FOIA Search 
Staffing response. If you have questions, feel free to contact me. 

(b)(6) 

From:~ I 
Sent:nday, July 29, 2616 16:46 AM 

tb)ikt! OSLIS Fi@Wbiii 61 ililbllfl§llbfi Ad Ri!QMt- lilbiiJIIII!B Alld 

Good Morning, 
USCIS has received a Freedom of Information Act request from John Greenewald, a researcher/activist notably with the · 
web site The Black Vault. Mr. Greenewald has requested from USCIS emails, letters, memos, etc. discussing how USCIS 
internally communicated how to process records requests for Mohamed Atta who. was involved in the 9/11 World Trade 
Towers attack. His request encompasses all communications since September 11, 2001. Mr. Greenewald's request and 
·my email with him is attached for your reference. 

The recipients of this email have been identified as possibly having emails or other communications on how USC IS was/is 
to handle FOIA requests for Mr. Atta's records since 2001. Please conduct a search for any electronic or other 
communications since 2001 relating to the handling Mr. Atta's records requests. This would include any 
communications, either to or from you, with·other Directorates, Headquarters or other agencies. 
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. (b)(6) 
Also attached is staffing sheet. I ask that you also complete this form with as much detail as possible even if you are 
unable to locate any records related to this request. This form would be instrumental in case Mr. Greenewald appeals 
any response we may give. Feel free to send any response to me either electronically or in any form that is convenient 
to you. 

If you have any questions you can contact me directly at my contact information below o1•----•'at 

I I 
v/r, 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFfiCIAl USE ONlY (FOUO). It contains inforrriation that may be exempt from public: release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (S u.s.c. 552). This document Is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, arld disposed of In accordance with OHS politY relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and Is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need· to:*': now" without 
prior approval from the originator. 
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(b)(6) 

[~;mailed regj.lester tor clarific_atio~- · J,_,,. .. ·· t· . : • · '··:~ -•. · ·o;·-. I 
f r/28/2016 12:29:53 PM[~ I~] 

John Greenewald, 
Thank you for submitting your Freedom of Information request asking for 
records describing the processing of FOIA requests and request for information 
on 9/11 Terrorist Mohamed Atta. 

Your request in its current form is not specific enough to allow our to office 
search for records. Could you please describe in further detail what information 
you are requesting? Specifically please clarify the phrase "describing the 
processing". in your request as this phrase could be interpreted in different 
ways. 

As soon as you provide the additional detail we will begin searching users 
( records for anything relevant to your request. 

i :.:.t'Jf ·- . ·'129/201-6 6;36:29 AM,[Edit I R~plyJ·:e-·-·.- : ~~--' ' . ··::- -_ 
Reqyeste(s,;,". ,.re~ponse. -, Email ·- wil_l ' , be .. , scah~~~:t ->.as ,CSD_ 

<~ ': ·.·:~~ •••• • ··~ _,} • • ·"': .·<~ ·:·.'-.-~·-,d: :·-·: ~--· ·-~- _.:· 
Here is IJYhat I .am·lookingfor .. Obviously, the topi~ ofAtta, a_nq the documents 
relafed to him; have been of high interest to some FOIA 'requ_este'rs, including. 
·myse,lf. -I :am·Jooking for._ell1ails, /etters,. m:emos,_ etc:,.that·talk about ho.w your 

·. office (DHS/USCIS} has internally communicated about .how to. process these 
· 'ty'pes ofrequests .. · · ·. :--. :. · .-.. · .. - · · · ·· ·•· · - · · · - ·___ ,: · 

"'s~t- ff. ·. ··- "<···· .. ~-:if"" ... , -~ ... ....-::r--·· . .,.-:-;w~::·--:;r ~'- ---.<:·· ··-:--~' .-..;::;-~,,.,.,:.>·c .... ··"-~-- '7' _,._.,~,.-~"'~-.:.::;~L __ . :_._, __ ·! 
L. a rng · - - -· , · .. , · ., ._ .. -. - , . .~ _ 
1 1129/2016 9:42:39 AM [Edit I~] 

emailed the following for records 

scanned as responsive records. 

Case appears to be a no record. See an email with I I indicating 
~----~u~sc~rgs~ne~v~e~r~h@a~dJt~he~fi~le~-~~--~-r--~----~~-~~~~~-~ 
~-~mm_~rv.\t~~;_.· /·-~·";·r,~"~{ ;. ··:rJ,; "'-~~!;._·,:;I··-:.::,::·,·.:· ;~~,'"'<f .. : -.k. ~ ,M· ;,.::\:-. "S:.L~:i::~·_;:.,· ·::.~""'""·Lijtj 

I 1 .0/14/2016 8:46:53 AM [Edit I ~] 
Irk 2 
FOIA 
News (b)(6) Media 
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DHS review 

No record 
©!ised redar;tiori. rli!f!Ort---"-• .;_·~·"'"'· ~-·._· _.__....:.;__. __ _.',..._.: _ __;"..;.;·~-· ..;,.;;;... -'-·'~' ·..;.....;..,._:..:i] 
1 10/25/2016 8:46:26 AM [~ I~] . 

S q 5 pg 25. Reapplied 005 stamp to page, FA letter is NR, 
Browse to print , 

r 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning Anna 

(b)(6) 

I 

~"'!!!"'""""l'l!ei!i'!qu'l'l!e!ls COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
COW2016001105 Request Letter.pdf; Updated SIG Staffing Sheet 14.pdf . 

Did you send me a response on this? I can't find anything in my records on it. 

WAHNINC: This doctllllCBl is F< lH < >FFICL\L I 1St-: I lNLY iFOI ;o). It coutaius iul<nmatiouthatmal· "" 
l',\t..:lllpl li'IIJil puhlir rek<l:it' under tlu: Fn_'e!lom or lulimnatitlll Act (:) {!,S.C. :):j2J. Thi~ !l(lCUIW .. 'Ill is to IH: t'!llllnllk·d. haHdled:. 
trausmilll'd: distrilmted, and disposed of' in accord;mrc 1\'ith DHS policy rclatiu~ to Seusitirc But [ iudassilied (SBI l) iuformatiou aud i~ 

not to be rdca~cd to the puhlic or other pcrsonuel whtJ do not hare a ralid "m·cd·to·kuow~ without prior appror;ll from the ori~~llator. 

(b)(6) 

SubJect: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regar ing COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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I I (b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FO!JO). It contains inkmnationthatmay be 
e~cmpt from public release under the Freedom of lnl(mnation Act (:i lJ.S.C. :i:i2). This document is to be <·out rolled, handled, 
tmnsmincd, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to Sensitive But Unclassified (SB lJ) inl<mnation and is 
llot to he released to the public or other pcrsouucl \\'ho do not have a valid ~nc~d·to-kuow" without tlrior approval from the orihrinator. 

2 
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(b)(El) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

;i;\Wii~~ l;;lpyemb~ 'i16 9:38 AM 

IRE: FOJA Request cow2o!6001105 regarding COW2016000751 
Attachments: Updated SJG Staffing Sheet - DRR - Neg. pdf 

~~r I ues4ay. November 2§, 261,9:30 AM 
To I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Thank,........, · 
I just n~put your name and grade on·p 1 of the attached sig staffing sheet and check the no record box and 
return it to rne. 
I have to scan it into the case. (b)(6) 
Thanks! 

\\';\ HN INC;, This tlocumcut is F<) I{ () FFICI:\ I. lISE ON l.Y (F() {I()). It routaius iuli >J'IIIali<>u that may hr 
(',\'Cilipl lhlllf public release ll!ldcr tbe Frccdolll ol' lufonn:Jtiml ,\1'( (;i ( l.S.C. :'1:~2). Tlus docnnh.::nl is to he ('Oillrollcd, handled. 
t r:lnf'n 1i11cd. di:;tribukd, ;md disposed of in ;wcordtuwc with DHS policy rdatiuL{ 1t1 Scn.sit i'\: But I lndassilitd (S B 11) iuh mn;11 io11 :llld is 
11()1 to b(' n:lel.svd to tile public or other pcrsonud who do not hare a ralid ''nccd-lu-kuow" wit how prior apJlroral l'romlhr orit:iiwlor. 

From~~-'!'!"'-~""!"!!~ 
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 8:43AM 
To:i I 
subJect: Fw: FdfA Request c6W2616661165 regardtng C6W2616666751 · 

Good Morning All; 
I a(ll resending this request because I don't believe I have received a response from you regarding the attached FOIA 
request. 
Please search your records and reply to me at your earliest convenience using the attached sig staffing sheet- even if 
you don't have any records. 
Thank you for your time. (b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

Wc\HNIN( ;, T\u; donlll~t'llt i; F< lH ( lFFICL\1. llSE ( lNLY (!'< ll 101. It m11taim iu\(mt"'ti.,uth"l m;~y he' 
c:xrmpt l'mm pub lit' relca~l',umkr the Frl'cdotn of Iul(mnatinn .1\rt (:i U.S.C. :):'i:!). Thi:; donuncnt i~ to he Cl)lltmllcd, ltandkd, 
j I~IIISillitkd, ( listrihutcd. ;uu I disposed 1 11" in a('ronl:uwc \hill I )HS fH 11it'}' rclat ing to Scnsil iw Bill llud;1%ilkd {SI ~I :) inlinmation ;u HI is 
Jlol In he rdca;.;cd to the public or other pcr..:onucl \\'ho do Jlol h:.1rc a ,·,did "nccd~t~>-kW>\f~ without prior appro,·al from the 1H·iginator. 

From 

Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
(b)(6) 

Good Morning .All; 

Please see atta,ched FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: Thi; document" FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOIJO). It rontains itdi>rmaii<~nthat may he 
exempt from public release under the Freedom oflnformation Act (5 U.S.C. 5!i2). This document is to be rout rolled. handled. 
tr,nsmiucd, distributed, and disposed orin acmnlancc 11ith DHS policy relating to Scllsitirc But Undassilicd ISIIU) inli>rmatiou ami is 
not to he released to the public or oihcr pcrsonud who do uot have 11 valid "need-to-know" without prior approvalti·om the orih~nator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I 
Sent: 
To: 

uesaa¥1 Novemoer 29, 2016 8:49AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

You are more than welcome! 

I I 
From:J I 
~r' wsdax &ovefer 29, 2616 9:47 AM 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Thank you Lynda! 

(b)(6) 

\\':\I!!\ IN<;: Tins dotl!lllml.is F< Jl{ ( )JiFJCii\l. liSE ( li'I.Y iF! ll iO). II ('()Jl\ains iul<mnationthat may be 
e\cmpt li·o1n public release uwlcr the Freedom of lufonnatioll :\ct (:i II.S.C. :i/i2). This documetll is to he coutmlled. haw lied, 
tr;Jtlsmittccl. di~tril,utccl, <II HI cli~J't)~C(l tJf i11 <tc·nml;ut~·t~ witll l)HS JH,Jicy rdati11g' to Settsilirt• l~ut Iltwlassilie<l (SI\1 I) iul(mJJatiotl ;uHI is 
Hot to'"~ released to thv publi~· or other pcrsonnd who do 'uot ha\'c.; a \·alid "nct:d-to-knmr~ without prior ;1pproy;d frollllltt' nriginator. 

From:~ I 
Sent: uesdav November 29, 2016 8:46 AM · 

!~~ject: RE: %rl Request coW2616661165 regarding coW261666675t 
I 

Good Morningc::J 

A negative response for the USCIS Genealogy Program. 

Thanks! (b)(6) 

Regards, 
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I 

I 

(b)(6) 1 

From''!!--!'-"!'!'"-"!-"'!!'!~ 
Sent: Tuesday. November 29. 2016 9:43 AM 
To: I I 
Subject: FW: FO!A Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 
I am resending this request because I don't believe I have received a response from you regarding the attached FOIA 
request. 
Please search your records and reply to me at your earliest convenience using the attached sig staffing sheet- even if 
you don't have any records. 
Thank you for your time. 

\V:\HI'INC: Thi> donullml is FOH OFFICL\l. I lSI·: Oi'il.Y (F( >I 10). It <·<ml;,i11s iui<Hmatiou llwtm;,y he 
L;scmpt fro111 puhli(' rck<lSC under the Freedom of'lnl~mn:rtion ;\ct {,~ U.S.C. :i;i2). This docuttll'llt i:-. to b~: cuJitroll<.:d. handled, 
tr;msmiUL::d~ di:"trihutcd. awl dispo.-.;ed of iu ;wnmlatwc \\"it!t DHS policy rdati11g to SL:usitirL' But ( Jucla~silied tSBll) iuli.>nn:uiuu :uHI is 
nut tu hl· released to the public or other pusoJmd who do not han~ a \'alid ~w:nl·to~kmnr" without prior approrallh)JII the orig·iuattlr. 

(b)(6) 

Rom~ I 
sent: oesaa9r IGBvemseP b, 2016 7:22AM 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

2 
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Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

W:\RNINC: Tins document IS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOU< l). It contaim iui(mnatioulhatmar he 
exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. S/12). This document is to he controlled. handled, 
tr;msmittcd. distributed, ;uul disposed ofiu acnml:ulrc with DHS poliq; relating to Scll.siti\'c But Uudassilicd (SBlJ) iul(mnatiou aiUI is 
uot to be released to the p~1hlir or other personnel who dn uot have a ,·;did "uccd-to-klHm;· wiilwut prior approYal li·orn the orih~llator. 

3. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 

r, •esdav D'ovemher zs zp16 8:46AM 
I I 

Subject: · RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Sorry, I knew 1 was forgetting to do something. I'll try to get you a res.ponse later today. It will be a NR. I just need to fill 
out the staffing sheet.l lent me a similar request before. 

From:l I 
Sent: Tuesday. November 29. 2016 8:43 AM 
To:l I 
Subject: FW: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 
I am resending this request because I don't believe I have received a response from you regarding the attached FOIA 
request. 
Please search your records and reply to me at your earliest convenience using the attached sig sta'ffing sheet- even if 
you don't have any records. 
Thank you for your time. 

(b)(6) 

WARN INC:: Thi; dorutnml is FOH OFFICI:\ I. !JSJ·: ONLY (FUIIO). It routaius inl;mnatiott that may k 
l'.\Clllplll'olll·Pllldic relc:l~l.: under the Fn:l·dom ot'IuJ(mn:ttion ;\i'l (:"i l r.s.c .. ~/)2). Thi~ do<'llll\i.'lll is to be 1'111Hrnlk·(L handled; 
rr:nJSmillcd: di~tril•ut<~d. tllld disposed of in m·nml:uuT-with DHS poliry n:latiug to Se1;sitirl' But 1 indrt~~ilied (SlH.l) iul(muatiotl awl is 
lh)l \\)he rdc;t~cd to tht~ puhlit· or other pcr~onud who do 1101 han; a \':did ".uccd~to~knmr" without prior appro\'ai from the origi11atnr. 

Froml I . 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 7:22AM (b)(6) 
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{b){6) 

I 
§ub]ed: FblA Request COW26i66biibS regarmng COW2Dib000151 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Alta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

WARNING: This document" FOH OFFICIAl. USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains inl<>nnationthat may he 
cxcmptli·om public rclc;tsc under the Freedom of Information Act (5 {J.S.C . . 1.12). This document is to be controlled, handled, 
t.omsmitted, distributed, all(l disposed of itt accordattrc with DHS poli<-y'rclatiug to Sensitive But Uuclassilied (S!IU) itd(>nnatiou :uul is 
not to he released to the public or other personnel who do not ha\'c a valid "nccci~to-kuow~ without prior apprm·;d lhHn the orh,riu;Jtor. 
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(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

I've sent you alii had on it. 

From: I 
Sent: fuesda 
To: 

November 15 z015 8:23 AM 

cc: 
Sub~~e~ct~::"''I"'!!"."'!''~~=T'I"'l~~001105 regarding COW2016000751 

COW2016000751 is closed. 
This is a new case and there is a fine distinction here. 

(b)(6) 

COW2016001105 is abo)Jt processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought em ails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." 

\V,\HNINC: This donuncul is F< >I( ( \FFICL\L 1 iSE ( \N!.Y (F( )( i( )). h mula ius iufonualionlhaln"il" hr 
C\ClllJll rrnnl public rdcasc UIHh:r the Frl~Cdnlll of ln!'onuatinll Act (/i u.s.c. ,);j~). This doCI!IIh:lll is lo I H.· cnl!lrolll~d) haodlcd. 
transmittrd, distrilmtcd, and disposed of in arrorrlann: with DHS poliry rdatim; to Scusiti\\.: But I hH'lassilicd (SIH i) illl(wrnatiou a11d i:' 
not to be rdcascd to the puhlit· or other personnel who do uot hare a ralid ~llcl'd-to~know~ withotll prior :lpproralliumth~.: (ll'i!...~llatnr. 

November 15 2016 8:21AM 

Subject: RE: FOJA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This case is closed? 

(b)(6) 
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Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: Tlus dorumcnt 1s FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOLiO). It rontains inl<>nnation that may be 
exempt li'olll public release under the Freedom or lufonnatioll Act (.1lJ.S.C. 552). This dol'UillC!il is to be rout rolled, haudlcd, 
transmitted, distributed, awl disposed of in acconlancc with DHS policy l'eiatiug to Scnsiti\'c But lJuclassilicd (SBlJ) informatiun and is 
uol to he released to the public or other personnel who do not ha\T a \·;tlid ~nced~to-know" without prior approYal from the orih~llalor. 

2 
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I I .(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

The even finer distinction is ..... i missed that part! LOL Thanks for 'splaining that to me! 

From·~ ~ · 
Sent:. uesday. November 15.016 8:23AM 

~~J I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW201G001105 regarding COW2016000751 

COW2016000751 is closed. 
This is a new case and there is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105 is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 
communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought em ails, letters; memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." 

(b)(6) 

W:\ I< l\: I 0: I;, This dorumc:ul is F<) H ( >FFI C L\ I, I iS!·: I )l\: LY (F< Jl i()). II tolllaiJIS inli mnalion I hal mal' he 
cxetnpl Ji-nln publk n.Jcasc uudcr the Fr6:domnr lnr(,I'Jlltllinu At·t (S U.S.C .. -)/i1). This d~wlll.ll\~llt is hJ hl' contro\k;d, haudkd. 
trml~JJ!iltc.:ll. ( listrilnlled~ <II HI di~J)C )St:cl or ill arconhlll('\..' \\it II n HS Jlolil')' rclalillg [c I Sl'JI~itin.:: 1\ut t iJH'Ias:-ilictl (S I~ l i) iitl()rm;IIit )]) :nHl is 
uot to b~,.: rcbts~,.:cltn thl' puhlir ur other per~ounel who do 1101 h;m.' a ,·a lid "necd~to~kJiow" wiJIJout prior approYal from !Itt.• ori~inator. _ 

From':!!-""""!-'!'!""-~ 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:21 AM 

~~~ I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This case is closed? 
(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

::·: :-:: ;""" 
Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This documcut is F(\H OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains inl<mnationthat may be 
c'cmptti·mn public release uuder the Freedom of Infonnation Act (:i U.S. C. 552). This donunent is to he coutrolbl, handled. 
trausmitlcd, distributed, and disposed ol' in accordance with DHS policy rclatinK t<'> Scusitil'c llut Undassilicd (SIIU) inl(muation awl is 
not to be released to the public or other personnel who clo uot have a ralid "nccdwto~knmr" without prior appro\·allhmlthc oriJ.,rillator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:21 AM 

I I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

This case is closed? 

From~ 
Sent: ruesdav. No r 15. 016 7:22AM 

SUbJect: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding CO,W2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOLIO). It contains inl<mnationthat may he 
exempt !:rom public release under the Freedom of lufonn.atiou Act (5 U.S.C. 5.'>2). This document is to be rontrollcd, handled, ~ 

tt<lllsmittcd. distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to Sensitive Bnt Undassilicd (Sill]) iulunnatiou a11<l is 
not to he rclc:tscd to the public or other personnel who do not ha,·c a valid ftnecd-to~know" \rithout prior appnwalli·om the ori~rinator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 

I To: 
frjda\f Npyemher r 2016 7:17 AM 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

I am just surprised. I wasn't ~ware that HQ had~nvolvement in processing the Alta file, but apparentiQnows 
something I don't. Not a problem. ThanksU · 

Froml I 
Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 6:10AM 
Tot I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

(b)(6) 
r 

Should we have not staffed to her? 

From 
Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 6:08AM 
Tot I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 reg;:nding COW2016000751 

Hmm, okay thanks. I I 

(b)(6) 

From:~ ~ 
Sent:nday, NovemberS, 2016 6:06AM 

l01 



(b)(6) 

Tol I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good morning, 

Ouggested we staff to I lwe staffed toi ilecausl.--.thought she had worked on Atta related matters 
after 9/11 not necessarily because she is with Genealogy. 

D 

quest COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
(b)(6). 

Hl .... __ .. l 
Why did we staff to Genealogy on this request? Thanks,[J 

I 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

From 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:22 AM 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOH OFF!Cl:\L USE ONLY (FOlJO). It contains inl(mnationthatmay be 
exempt from public: release under the Freedom oflnformation Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to he controlled, handled, 
transmitted, distributed, and disposed of ill accordatlcc ll'ith DHS policy relati11g to Sensitive But lJnclassilicd (SI\ !J) iul(muatioll and is 
not to be released to the puhlir or other pcrsouucl \rho do not h;n'c a Yalid ~nccd-to-kuow" without t}i·ior appnn·al from the ori.L,~nator. 

) 
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I I (b)(6) 

I 
Sent: Wednesday, November 23: 2916 4:39 PM 

I 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2916001105 regarding COW2016000751 

(b)(6) 

From: 
sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:22AM 

I I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 

, response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 

5 

104 



WAHNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains ini(mnationthat may he 
exempt fi·om public release under the Freedom ot' luformation Art(.~ U.S.C. 5.'i~). This document is t~> he rol!trollcd, haw lied, 
tmnsmittcd, distributed, and disposed of in acconlancc with DHS policy rclatiug to Scusiti,·c But Uudassilicd (SliU) iul(mnation am! is 
not to he released to the public or other pcrsoun,cl who do not haYc a rctlid #nccd~to~know" willu;ut prior apprm·al!i·om the <;rih~Hator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 

Frjday Ngyember 25, 2016 5:49 AM 
I I 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: FO!A Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
COW2016001105 DMLong Staffing Response Updated SIG Staffing Sheet 14.pdf 

\ 
Why did we staff to Genealogy on this request? Thanksc:::J r 

(b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, November 23, 2016 4:39 PM 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

7 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:22AM 

Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing she~t. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

vVAHNING: This documclll is FOH OFFICIAL US!•: ONLY (FO!JO), It colllains inl<mnationthatmay he 
exempt li·mn public release under the Freedom or Iuf(mnatimi i\<:1 (.1 IJ.S.C .152). This document is to be controlled, handled, 
trausmittcd, distributed. ;md disposed of in accordance wilh DHS policy rclatiu~ to s~usiti\'c But Uaclassilicd (SBU) inf(mnatiou :md is 
not to be released to the puhli(' or other pcrsonucl who do not have a ralid "nccd~to-know~ without prior approval from the ori~-,~uator. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Morning All; 

(b)(6) 

I I 
Tuesday, November 29, 2016 8:43 AM 

I I 
FW: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
COW2016001105 Request Letter.pdf; Updated SIG Staffing Sheet 14.pdf 

I am resending this request·because I don't believe I have received a response from you regarding the attached FOIA 
request. 
Please search y,our records and reply to me at your earliest convenience using the attached sig staffing sheet- even if 
you don't have any records. 
Thank you for your time. 

(b)(6) 

\\'/iHi\'li\'C: This tlonlllltll! is F< >H ( lFFICIAL I iS I·: ( li\'L\' (FOI I()). h cou!:tius iulinmatiou !h:t! mal' be 
C,'\Clllpl !l·om public n:kasc under lltc,Fn.:cdom or JufonWIIion :\('((:';I rs.c. ,·).<i2). Thi~ dorUillCilt iS to be t'oittrollcd. handlcfl, ' 
trausmitt<:tL di~trilJUkd, awl dispo.scd nt' in arrord;mrc with DHS pnliry rclatiu~ to Scnsitirc But Uuda:-;silicd (SBI.i) iullxmatiou and is 
11ot to he rcka:-;cd to the puhlir or other pcr.sonm:l who do not han: a valid "uccd~tn~kumr" witho111 prior appmral J'rotll the origiJJ:ttor. 

I 
Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency·· 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case~COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
'response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

~ 

WAHNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOI.iO). It contains inlonnationthatmay be 
exempt li·01n public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This donuncnt is to.hc controlled, handled, 
tmnsmillcd, distributed, and disposed of in accordan.'c 11ith DHS policy relating to Sensitive But llndassilicd (SillJ) inl(mnation and is 
not to he released to the public or other pcrsolmci wlw do not h:n·c a ralid ~uccd-to-know" without prior appmralli·om the ori_t,~llator. 
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II 

I I (b)(6) 

From: 
Sent: 

I 
~laE:!mi:IIED~ .. L!tlrlu1 8:40AM 

To: 
Cc: 
Subject: · Weekly write up for COW2016001105 

On November 14, 2016, John Greenewald, a freelance television producer and owner/founder of the online website 

The Black Vault, of Northridge, California requested from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USC IS) 

processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and communications with gutside agencies 

regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. (Case Number COW2016001105) 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This ilocumcnt is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOIJO). It contains inl(mnatiouthat may be 
exempt fi·om public release mtder the Freedom of lnt<mnali<;n Act(,\ U.S.C. 5[>2), This document is to he controlled, handled, 
lransmittccl, clisllihuted, and disposed of in accordance ll'ilh DHS policy relating to Scusitire Butl!udassiticd (SllU) iul(mualion :md is 
not to be rclc:1scd to the public or other pcrsouncl who do not ha\·c a \·alid ~nccd~to~kuow" without prior appn)\'al from the ori,!.,rinator. 

I 
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From: 
Sent:· 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Thank you Allen 

(b)(6) 

I I 
Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:35 AM 

I I 
RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

\VAHl\'ll\'C: This donu!lclll is F< )!{ ( lFFICIAL USE ( ll\'l.Y (J'( )[.i0). It coutaius iui<IJ'Inalinulhal may he 
l'Xl'lllJll rrom public r~.~lcas\! under the Freedom of lnl()nn;Jtion Act (:) u.s.c. 5:i:l). This dontllh.:lll j~ to he CO!lli'Olll~d. h;llldlcd. 
tr:lii~Illiltcc I. (list rilltilc<l, :II HI di:-:pt)S~:(l or iJJ acconlaJKC \rill I I )HS I)( ,Jic\' n.:lat illl..\ (( l ScJI!'ili\'1; 1\ut llill'ias;.;ilicc I (S ~~ 1 j) itll(mtJ;itic Ill ;!till i:-; 

IIOI IO he n .. ·kast.::d to th~.! puhlir' or other pt..:I'SUillll'l \\'ho do HOI hare a ralid ~ll('l'd-to~know" without prior approYal rnu.nthc ori~ill;Jtor. 

From:~ I · · 
S.,t,~.&: N~mlk, !5, 20!6 8•34 AM · 

~~ ' ' Sub)ed: Rt: 451A Request t6W261666 105 regarding COW2016000751 

I I 
I see COW2016001105 as asking for all records on the staffing/processing of COW2016000751. He also added asking for 
communication with outside agencies. All communications.l had regarding searching for records were scanned into 
X751. There was no indication on any of the communications on our coordination with other offices· within USC IS or 
with outside agencies. Of course, we are only responsible for answering for USC IS records. Other DHS offices may have 
records but from the records we have, there was no written guidance on processing 9/11 records .. 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public release under the f(eedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disPosed of in accordance with OHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid "need-to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 

Frorr+ I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:22AM 
T4 I 
SubJect: RE: FOIA Request C6W2616661165 regarding COW2016000751 

There is a fine distinction here. 
COW2016001105.is about processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency communications and 

. . 

communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751. 
COW2016000751 sought emails, letters, memos, etc. revealing (DHS/USCIS) internal communications on how to process 
"Mohamed Atta type requests." · 

(b)(6) 

\\":\I!NINC: This docllmclll is FOI! OFFICIAL liSE ONLY WOI 101. lr nllrlaius inli>nnariou llr:rlm:rc be 
e:wmpt rmlll pllhlic rel<::l:\t' lllldt:r the Fn:edom of lul(mnation i\rt (S t ).S.C. ,r,:):l). Tlli~ donl!l\l'IH i~ to be ('()llfi'Uilcd; h:uulk:d, 
tJ~tiiSIIlitkd. di:-trihwed. awl di~po~ed of iu an·onl;uwe with J) HS poliry rel;1t iug to Sen:-;itin~ But I Jm.'l;l:\!<>ilil:d (SB t i) iul(mnatiol.l ;md is 
Ilt>l tn he 1\.:k'<l!'t..'d to the f'mblic or od;t..'r P'-'r:\olllll..:.l.who do 1101 lmn.: 11 \':did "llt.:<.:dwtu~kllnw" 1\·itlwut prior appm,·;d from the: t~rigiwuor. 

From:l ; I 
sept: Tyesday, Noyem er 15, 2016 8:13 AM 
~ . I . 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Omail was already scanned into COW2016000751 as responsive records 

te 
(b)(6) 
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W:\1\i\'INC: Tlii> donuncut i> FOil OFFICI:\ I. US!:: Oi\'l.Y (F<)} iO). It coutaio> iol~moatimi that may he 
c\cmpt li·om public rck;J:o;l' under the Frcedo!ll ot' lul~mn:uinn ;\i'.l (.'i U.S.C. :1:)2). This donuucut is to hccontrolk·d. handh:d, 
trattsnJitll._:f!', distrd nttc<l. ;uu I <ii:ql<JSt..:t 1 t ,f i11 ;u·t·t ml;uu·e witl1 I) HS (It 1liC'y rcbtitig to SciiSiti\·l· I \ut ( i tJCia~silicil (Sl~ I _i) inl~mnatiOJI ami is 
not to IK' rdt'<<:O:l'd tot he public or other pcrsnuud who do 1101 ha\\: a \'alid ~lle~:d-tn~kllo\\"' without prior appror;d from tlw ori_~..,rinator. 

Froml I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 8:13 AM 

To~ I 
su\e&: RE: FOIA Request C6W2616661165 regarding COW2016000751 

o~mail was already scanned into COW2016000751 as responsive records 

(b)(6) 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (F_OUO). It contains information that may be e>1empt from public release under the Freedom of 
Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel Who do not have a valid "need~to·know" without 
prior approva_l from the originator. 

Froml I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15 2016 7:54AM 
To 
Cc 
Su~~~ect!'!!": !!!'IRE~: "'!F'I!\'OII"l!A""'R~eq'!'!u~e'!'!st"'c~lW20 16001105 regarding COW20 16000 7 51 

Looping in c:::::Jn this email. 
I'm not sure we are talking about the. same case. Allen would you mind taking a look at whaQent and determine if it 
has anything to do with this case. · · · . 
Thon~ 'In" 

(b)(6) 
I 
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(b)(6) 

WAHNI"iG:TIIi> donnnmt is FOH OFFICI:\L liSL Oi\LY (Fl ll !0). It cont;~in< nd!>l'!nationtliatmay k 
l:\CIIlpl rrom public rclc;lSl' under !Ia: Freedom or lrd(mnatiou Act {/i ( i.S.C. ,·)/;2). Thi:-: donlli\(,'Jit is[() be Clllllrolkd. h:uHikd, 

jrausmittcd 1 distributed. awl disposed or in :wcorda1wc with DHS pnlir-y rcl:uillg to Sensitive But I iudassilicd (SBUJ inl~m11:1tion :lllrl is 
ill)\ Ill be rdc<Jscd to the puhlil· or other pcrsonnd who do not han: ;1 \';1lid "nccd~h)~knmr" without prior approY;ll frOill thl' ~)riginatnr. 

Fromt I 
Sent: Tuesday, November 15 2016 7:46AM 
To 
Cc 
su!J!'!!e!!!l!!'a::~ Kt: ::!"lt-"""uJAP'I'I' KEe!'!!q~u!!!!es!P"'It._'QW20 16001105 regarding COW20 16000751 

Hc:::J 
r--~1 s:e:n~t~m:v::re:s:p~o:n:se~to~====~o:n~O:ct~o:ber 4'h, do you need me to do something else? 

(b)(6) 

nt: ue . ovemo r 1 7:22 AM 
Fn>-: ~ 1:!: :""' ::!M "''/!'"' tOWlbf!bbbi!f 
Good Morning All; 

I 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, em ails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Alta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records". 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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\VAHNINC: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOU< l). It mntaius iut'ormatiou that may he 
cxc~mpt fi·om public release under the Freedom of Information Act (/i U.S.C. !i52). This document is to be nmtrollcd. handled, 
tranSmiLtcd, distributed, aiHl 1lisposcd of in accordaucc "ith DHS policy rclatiu.~ to Scnsiti,·c But lJudassilicd (SBU) inli:mn;Jtion awl is 
no'tto be released to the public or other pcrsouncl who do not have a ralid ~nccd~to~kuow" whhout prior approv;~l from the orih~nator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I ; I 
Thursday, July 28, n6 6:17 AM . Sent: 

To: 

Cc: I I 
Subject: DHS Review Case- COW2016000751 

DHS review folder created for COW2016000751 

WARNING: This document is ·FoR OFFICIAL USE ONlY (FOUO). It contains information that may be exempt from public rele<'Jse under the freedom of 

Information Act (5 u.S.c. 552). This document is to be controlled, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating 
to Sensitive But Unclassified (SBU) information ar1d is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid ''need~to-know" without 
prior approval from the originator. 
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-From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

(b)(6) 

I I 

RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 
COW2016001105 DMLong Staffing Response Updated SIG Staffing Sheet l4,pdf 

From:l I 
.... , T""'•;· '"""'"" !5 20!68,22AM · 
I SUbJeCt: FOI Request cow:oi6661165 regarding C6W2616666751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 

(b)(6) 
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(b)(6) 

. \NARNING: This document is FOR OFF!Cit\L USE< >NLY (FOLIO). It contains inl<mnationthat may he 
cxcmptll·om publii: release uuder the Freedom of lnl<mnation i\ct (5 U.S. C. !i!i~). This dorumcllt is to he mntrollcd, h:mdkd. 
tmnsmillcd, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with [) HS policy relating to Sensitive llut Undassilicd (SII t.i) inl<ll'lllation and is 
not to he released to the public or other pcrSmmcl who do not have a \"alid "need-to-know" without prior approYal from the ori!,~llator. 
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(b)(6) 

From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, November 29, 2016 8:46AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning D 
A negative response for the USC IS Genealogy Program. 

Thanks! 

(b)(6) 

Good Morning All; .. 
I am resending this request b.ecause I don't believe I have received a response from you regarding the attached FOIA 
request. 
Please search your records and reply to me at your earliest convenience using the attached sig staffing sheet- even if 
you don't have any records. 
Thank you for your time. 

• 
(b)(6) 
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\1',\Hi\'INC: Thb docummt is FOH I lFFICL\L liSE ONLY (F(J(IO). It coutaius iul<•rmati>mth"t m"Y he 
C.\:CIIlpt lbllll public reka:-.c under the Freedom of [nlllnll;~tiou .\ct (.-) rr.s.c. 5:~2).'Thi~ d(l('\1111<.:11! is to he ron trolled. haJldk·d, 
traustHi!icd: di:-;trilmtcd. and disposed of iu :wconl:mcc with DHS policy rcl:ltiug to Sensitive But Uudassilicd (SBI .i) iul'unntltinll ;md i:.: 
llt)l h) be rcka~cd to the puhlir or ()thcr pcrsouud who dll lltll h;n\! <l \'alid "w .. ·cd~tn~know~ without prior appnn·al rrom tht• ori,u;iuator. 

Fronl ~ · 
Sent: Tuesday, November lS, 1 16 7:22AM 

(b)(6} 

I 
Subject: FOIA Request COW2016001105 regarding COW2016000751 

Good Morning All; 

Please see attached FOIA request in which requester seeks all processing notes, emails, letters, memos, internal agency 
communications and communications with outside agencies regarding FOIA Case COW2016000751 (Mohamed Atta). 
I have also attached a SIG staffing sheet. Please reply to me at your earliest convenience with records or a "no records" 
response. 

Thank you, 
(b)(6) 

'vVAHNING: This document is FOH OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It mntains inl(mnationthat may be 
cxcmptfi·mn public release under the Freedom of Information Act (/) U.S.C . .'i:i~). This donuncu! is to be controlled. handled, 
transmitted, distributed. and disposed of ill aemrdam·c. with DHS polin· relating to Scnsiti,·c lint Unclassified (SIIU) inJ(mnalion :1ttd is 
1101 to he released to the pl1blil' 01' other personnel who do not ha\'C a valid ~!Iced-to-know" without prior apprm·a( rrom the orih~llat<)r. 
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